
LAW OFFICES OF 

TALKIN & OH, LLP 
COLUMBIA OFFICE 

5100 DORSEY HALL DRIVE 
ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21042-7870 

(410) 964-0300 
(30 1) 596-6500 

Fax: (410) 964-2008 

June 17, 2013 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL (Original to Follow Via First Class Mail) 

Shelia M. Tolliver, Administrator 

Howard County Council 

3430 Courthouse Drive 

Ellicott City, MD 21043 

RE: Comprehensive Zoning Map Amendment #8.001 

14196 Frederick Road, Cooksville, MD 21723, 66.1 AC± 

Woodmont Educational Foundation, Inc. 

Dear Dr. Tolliver: 

This office represents the Woodmont Educational Foundation, Inc. ("Petitioner") 

with respect to the above-referenced comprehensive zoning map amendment Please 

accept this letter as a request by Petitioner to withdraw map amendment #8.001 from 

further consideration by the Howard County Council. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Talkin & Oh, LLP 

By: Sang W. Oh 

cc: Woodmont Educational Foundation, Inc. 
AI Huda, Inc. 

Marsha McLaughlin 

Paul G. Skalny, Esq. 



Howard County Rezon.J 

Requested Zoning 
Search Street: 

FREDERICK RD 

Property Information: 

Amendment No.: 8.001 

Current Zoning: RC-DEO 

Requested Zoning: 

Tax Account ID.: 1404320190 
Map: 8 
Grid: 24 

Parcel: 115 
Lot: 

Acres: 66.1 
Address: 14196 FREDERICK RD 

City/State/Zip: LISBON, MD 21765 

Owner: 

Name: WOODMONT EDUCATION FOUNDATION !NC 

Email: 

Phone: 
Mailing Address: 2000 WOODMONT DRIVE 

City/State/Zip: COOKSVILLE, MD 21723 

Representative: 

Name: Talkin & Oh, LLP 
Email: soh@talkin-oh.com 

Phone: 410-964-0300 

Mailing Address: 5100 Dorsey Hall Drive 

City/State/Zip: Ellicott City,MD 21042 

Decision: 

Planning Board Decision: 
Planning Board Vote: 

Council Decision: 

Council Vote: 

http://data.howardcountymd.gov/GRezoning/GRezoning.asp 
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Howard County 
Comprehensive Zoning Plan 
Department of Planning and Zoning 

A. Property Information 

B •. · owner Information 

Zoning Map Amendment 
Request Form 

[Wotd 2007 Ver5ion] 
Before filling out this form, please read the 
Instructions section at the end of the form. 
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c. Representative Information 

soh@talkin-oh.com · 
•• ••••••• • ,,,,., ,, . ..,,,.,...,, .. ,,., .. w·.-····•,••• .,., .. v,··'''' 

D. Alternate.Contact[lfAny] 

E. Explanation of the Basis I Justification for the Requested Rezoning 

13 The subject Property is located between Frederick Road and Route 70 and is the former site of the Woodmont 
Academy private school. This rezoning request seeks to apply the I overlay to the Property to ensure that the 
Property's institutional nature will be preserved into the future. 

· See attached Continuation Sheet. 

F. Ust of Attachments/Exhibits 

' 14 1. COntinuation Sheet. 2. Map of the Property from the County's website. 
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D~ Additional owner signatures? X the box to the left and attach a separate signature page. 



Continuation Sheet 

E. Explanation of the Basis I Justification for the Requested Rezoning 

13 The subject Property is located between Frederick Road and Route 70 and is the former site of 
the Wood mont Academy private school. This rezoning request seeks to apply the I overlay to 
the Property to ensure that the Property's institutional nature will be preserved into the future. 

The purpose of the I district is "to permit community-serving institutional and cultural facilities." 
HOWARD COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 113.3.A. The Zoning Regulations also provide that the 
uses permitted in the I district will benefit the surrounding community. 

The Property's recent history as a private academic school evidences its capability to provide 
institutional services to the surrounding community. The Property is already developed with an 
institutional-type building which cannot be utilized for the uses permitted by right in the RC-DEO 
zone. If the requested rezoning is grantedr the Property and structures thereon can continue to 
serve the community and can be easily renovated or redeveloped to meet any new institutional 
needs. 

The Property is also ideally located to be the first I development in the County. With substantial 
frontage on and direct access to Frederick Road, a minor arterial, institutional uses on the 
Property would be easily accessible for the surrounding community. Additionally1 the Property is 
in close proximity to both Route 70 and Route 321 identified as principal arterials1 and Route 97, 
a minor arterial. The Property's proximity to such major roadways will ensure that small, local 
roads are not burdened by an institutional use of the Property. 

Furthermore, any concern over potential uses of the Property would be addressed and resolved by 
the public process required of the district. The Zoning Board must approve the I overlay for a 
particular property. If the Zoning Board approves the I district1 the Zoning Regulations require a 
development plan to be submitted and approved by the Department of Planning and Zoning before 
the proposed use could commence. This process will ensure that any use of the Property is 
appropriate and will serve the stated purposes of the I district. 

1 







. SDAT: Real Property Sr - -":h 

:Vl:lryl:wd Dc-p:u·tmcnt of Assessmtnt:S and Tax:1rion 
Re:1! Property D:tt-J Search ('~'·l.lA) 
HOWARD COUNTY 

District- 04 Aec:ount Number -320190 

!. 
Owner Name: 

Mnilin" Add res~: 

htnJi£es Add res,~ 
14196 FREDERICK RD 
COOKSVILLE 217:!3-

Owner Informnlion 

WOODMONT EDUCATION FOUNDATION ll'C !lw. 

2000 WOODMONT DRIVE 
COOKSVILLE MD 21723 

.hi.D.c:.ipa! Residcnc1:1 

.Q~!!....Ii~tt~.c;,~ 

Lo(lllion & Structure Information 

l&lmL~ 
66.108 A. 
14196FREDER!CKRD 
PROP WOODMONT EDUCATION 

Page 1 of 1 

.G..!!.Jl:,sk 
View Map 

New Search 
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.G.!:ru!.ru!.B.~t.Reaistration 

EXEMPT COMMERCIAL 
NO 
I) /06931/ 003SS 
2) 

Grid 
0024 

£\lbdivi•ion 
0000 

l&! A6§..c:&.ll1.~t....tl!:~ ~ 
J'll)tRlill. 

16129 

PrimarvSt~ 

1960 
Enclosed ArM 
7700 

NONE 
103 

Prooertv l..,nd Ar1:11 
66.1000AC 

2 

~ ~.!M!!1 Ins ~ 
STORAGE WAREHOUSE 

.R.~abte. 

1;1...!1!! 2,143.500 
TmprOVjLilJ..~ l.S41,200 
I.o!al;. 3,684,700 
Preferentiall and• 0 

~ WOODMONTACADEMYINC 
)'_m4:.t NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

~1!.~_:_ HOWARDCOUNTYMARYLAND 
J:m_~ NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

~ JONES STEPHEN NET AL 
~ NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

fa.!jial Exempt A:~,q~~~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

Thx.E~oo.n.t. 
,Excmnt Cla:w PR!VA TE SCHOOLS 

~ 
As Of 
0!10112011 
2,143,500 
1,363,500 
3,507,000 
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0 
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16185 Old Frederick Road 

Mount Airy, MD 21771 

March 8, 2013 

Mr. Greg Fox, District 5 

3430 Courthouse Drive 

Ellicott city, MD 21043 

I am writing in reference to the future use of the Wood mont Academy property in Cooksville. 

attended a community meeting held on March 7, 2012 during which an update was provided on 

property status and plans for going forward. 

One of the most alarming things to me was that the current property owners had requested a zoning 

change for the property to be classed as /{10"- Institutional Overlay. The Department of Planning 

and Zoning responded that they would not support that, but they would recommend it be zoned as 
11CCT"- Community Center Transition Zone. This was done on the advice of a 11Senior" member of 

~~'~"~,d~ i_n istration. 

vy~y t~;e DPZ would do this is beyond me. The CCT is much less restrictive than the 10 would have 

be.e11 .and it will h_qve ev_en.:a gr.epter, tmp~ct on th,e n,JraJ,:Se,nlng thaJthe Coun.~y .h_asl state~ th.~y v,vant 
_. • • ' ' • • • '.. • • •• : ' •• . • ' • ' • • • • : ' •• - . ) "· ••• ,. ~ •• • .~. • . ' • • .. ·:- • ~ ' • • • • '• • l • .- •• 

to preserve. Either zoning classification does NOT support or serve the existing community and the 

potential buyers of the property certainly cannot provide a credible case that it would. 

Please explain why the County would be so supportive of this. Having the DPZ going beyond simply a 

response to the zoning change request is concerning and discerning to me. It makes me wonder 

more than ever how the citizens are being represented by our government. The DPZ action has the 

appearance of serving special interests rather than the citizens. 

The rural setting of Western Howard County must be preserved and for the DPZ to recommend 

something that runs counter to this has the appearance of the County being desirous of defeating its 

own stated goals. 

' . 
Ag~in,.l am, con<;erned .why the Co.~.mty .would .seern to .. be .. working ~gain st. itself (:lt th~ expens.e o{th,e .· .. ' ·-~ . . . . . . . ... ' - ',. . . . ' . ' . ' .. - -·· . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . ,-• . . ., . . ;·· . . . .· : 

residents . 
. ··:\.J-.'' ' ;· · ••• . .. ·' ' ' . ~ 

Y?::/Iy, c 

~~ 
Donald C. tevvis 

• r _:, 



COUNCILMEMBERS 

Howard County Council 
George Howard Building 

3432 Comi House Drive 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4392 

Jennifer Te1Tasa, Chairperson 
District 3 

Mary Kay Sigaty, Vice Chairperson 
District 4 

Courtney Watson 
District I 

Match 11, 2013 

Woodmont Education Foundation, Inc. 
2000 W oodmont Drive 
Cooksville, MD 21723 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

You are receiving this letter because you filed a Zoning Map Amendment Request Form/Howard 
County Comprehensive Zoning Plan or a Zoning Regulation Amendment Request Form/Howard 
County Comprehensive Plan. 

Please be advised that on March 7, 2013, the Howard County Ethics Co1nmission determined 
that the Zoning Map Request Form needs to be accompanied by certain affidavits and 
disclosures. The Commission also dete1mined that the Zoning Regulation Amendment Form 
needs to be acco1npanied by certain affidavits and disclosures when the Form proposes to 
"increase the density of the land of the applicant." 

The Commission directed me to notify applicants of their obligation to file the affidavit and 
disclosure. The obligation is set forth in Md. Code Ann., St. Gov't, Sec. 15-849(b), which 
provides in part, "the affidavit or disclosure shall be filed at least 30 calendar days prior to 
any consideration of the application by an elected official." 

Accordingly, I am enclosing for your use the approved affidavit packet. Completed fo1ms may 
be mailed to the Administrative Assistant to the Zoning Board at 3430 Court House Drive, 
Ellicott City, MD 21043. 

Very truly yours, 

16-~ )/11\ W-:J-~J.u_ 
Stephen M. LeGendre 
Administrator 

(410) 313-2001 fax: (410) 313-3297 tty: ( 41 0) 313-6401 
http://cc.howardcountymd.gov 

Calvin Ball 
District 2 
Greg Fox 
District 5 
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Zoning Map General Plan Amendment: 8.001 Tax ID: 1404320190 
Current Zoning: RC-DEO Council District: 5 

Tax Map: 8 Grid: 24 Parcel: 115 Lot: N/A 

Address: 14196 FREDERICK RD 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Thursday, August 01, 2013 10:45 AM 
Regner, Robin 

Subject: Fwd: Woodmont 

Sent from my iPhone 
Sheila Tolliver 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Sigaty, Mary Kay" <n1ksigaty(a),howardcountyn1d.gov> 
Date: July 31, 2013, 3:58:46 PM EDT 
To: "Tolliver, Sheila" <STolliverCt:Vhowardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: FW: Woodmont 

From: .. richard 8165@verizon.net'' <richard 8165@verizon.net> 
Date: Sat, 29 Jun 2013 10:35:56 -0400 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Woodmont 

Dear Ms. Sigaty, 

Thank you for supporting the Western Howard County residents in their stand against re-zoning the Wood mont 
property. I think Western Howard County is still at risk for re-zoning. This may just be the lull before the storm. Any 
agreement with the Dar-Us-Salaam community should include a limit on the size of the development along with the 
clause preventing this community from petitioning re-zoning in the future. 

I 

Again, my husband and I th~ank you for standing with Western Howard County residents. 

Sincerely, 

Janice L. White 
Richard P. White 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ball, Calvin B 
Wednesday, October 02, 2013 1:30 PM 
Regner, Robin 
02 Comp Zoning 2013 Testimony 

From: malmaxwell@aol.com [mailto:malmaxwell@aol.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 8:04 PM 
To: Ball, Calvin B 
Subject: Opposed to The Wood mont Academy Property Expansion 

Data from form "Contact Howard County Government" was received on 5/14/2013 8:04:19 PM. 

Contact Howard County Government 

r- ~ - J 
j HCGEmailAddr 1 @ball@howardcountymd.gov 

1 YourEmailAddr ! n1almaxwell@aol.com . . . j' 
('-·~···~··~··-·-·~~··-~~··M··•·•T·~-~ .. -·-· .. ~···--~ ........ ~ .. ~ .. ~~ .. ~~·~·~ .. -· .... ·-· .. ~·-···~~~----·-~·~M ..... _, __ , ....... -~ .. -~.~.~.--.-· ·---~ .. ----·-........ --............. - .... ~.~·-·---~--·····---ffi-.~··----·-·-· .... ~ ...... ·' 
IN arne I Mallory Kubicek I 
i·s~bj~~t -' -rop~~~~dto Th;w~;dm~ntA~~~~; p~~~~rt;; -E~;~~io~ -· -- - - " --- •· . .. . ... . ... J 

r·--·-···-~~--~--~~~~--~~~-~--~~~~-·------~-·---~·-·-~ .. -----~-------~ .. --~-------~---·------~--------···-----·~-
Respectfully, Council Members, I am respectful of religious freedom and 
diversity in our county and world, but I am very opposed to the change in 
zoning that would allow for the expansion that is being proposed by the 
prospective buyers of the property on Frederick Road. Please register my 

11essageBody opposition, as I believe that is would negatively change the nature of our 
farm community by stepping it up into a suburban area that is not only 
uncharacteristic but unequipped to handle the traffic increase , light 
pollution in an agricultural area . Thank you, Mallory Kubiek 

Email "Opposed to The Woodmont Academy Property Expansion" originally sent to cbball@howardcountymd.gov from 
malmaxwell@aol.com on 5/14/2013 8:04:19 PM. 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ball, Calvin B 
Wednesday, October 02, 2013 1:29PM 
Regner, Robin 
02 Camp Zoning 2013 Testimony 

From: Sean Williams [mailto:Sean.Williams@nowtechnologies.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 10:29 AM 
To: Ball, Calvin B 
Subject: Re-zoning of Woodmont Property 

Mr. Ball, I moved my family from Anne Arundel County to the Western Howard County area almost 5 
years ago to escape the rapid spread of urbanization. We live about 2 miles from this proposed 
development and adamantly oppose it. I ask that you vote against the Comprehensive Re-Zoning Bill, 
as recommended by the Planning Board. 

Thank you, 
Sean Williams & Family 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: Ball, Calvin B 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, October 02, 2013 1:28 PM 
Regner, Robin 

Subject: 02 Comp Zoning 2013 Testimony 

From: fjbeall@verizon.net [mailto:fjbeall@verizon.net] 
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2013 7:51AM 
To: Ball, Calvin B 
Subject: Rezoning request for the Woodmont property 

Mr. Ball; 

Despite the Planning's Board recommendation, of 5-0, against approving the re-zoning of the Wood mont 
property, the County executive has seen fit to go against the recommendation of the Planning Board, and 
more importantly go against the will and the wishes of the citizens of Howard County, by asking the County 
Council to approve the re-zoning of the property from Residential Conservation, (RCL to Community Center 
Transition, (CCT) . To add injury to this blatant insult, he has the unadulterated audacity to also ask that the 
County Council consider re-defining the definition of CCT zoning. Redefining the CCT zoning would permit 
further expansion on the Wood mont property. These changes to redefine CCT zoning were not a part of the 
Planning Board hearings and therefore not afforded public comment or input from the Planning Board. The 
CCT zoning district allows a variety of high intensity uses such as healthcare facilities, bio-medical labs, concert 
halls and office buildings, and rezoning this property will pave the way for others all over my rural community. 
And remember, also, that this property is served not by public water and sewer but by well and a septic 
system. 

We don't know how to adequately express our outrage with what Mr. Ulman has done and for what he is 
requesting of the County Council. We've tried to express our feelings in an email to Mr. Ulman and as we 
suspected have not had a reply. So, it is now up to the members of the County Council. ((Elected members" we 
would remind you. The members of our rural community have spoken and expressed their concerns over re­
zoning the Wood mont property from a RC zoning to the CCT zoning. The Planning Board has agreed with the 
community, unanimously! Now, Mr. Ulman believes he knows better than anybody else as to what is best for 
the western part of the county and has made recommendations to you to subvert and go against the will and 
wishes of the good citizens of Howard County! 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Francis and Julia Beall 
13970 Forsythe Road 
Sykesville, MD 21784-5813 

1 



Ratliff, Sarah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Monday, April 15, 2013 11 :40 AM 
rich.rivero@yourkeyconsultants.com 
RE: Woodmont academy zoning 

Thank you for your e-mail to the members of the County Council. They appreciate your interest in the matters before 
them and will bear in mind your comments as they consider this item. 

Sheila Tolliver 
Administrator 
Howard County Council 

From: rich. rivero@yourkeyconsultants.com [mailto: rich. rivero@yourkeyconsultants.coml 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 11:27 AM 
To: CounciiMail; Fox, Greg 
Subject: Woodmont academy zoning 

Dear Council Members: 

I am writing to oppose the requested up zoning of the former Wood mont Academy property. 

I am no expert on zoning, however, from the meetings that I have attended and/or research I have 
done, it seems very clear to me that to change the zoning on this property to I/CCT would be very 
inconsistent with what Howard County, especially in the West, espouses. (Howard2030) 

A land owner would only be allowed to develop that property with 4 houses, yet you are considering this 
up-zone? Makes no sense. 
From what I understand, the people that own properties adjoining the Woodmont property entered into a 
Contract with the County to keep their property rural for eternity. If you allow this, I feel that Howard 
County is violating their part of that Contract. Not to mention the added burden on wells, septic, traffic, 
lighting, noise, etc. 
Please do not allow the up-zoning for this property. I represent many people who feel the same way. 

Sincerely, 
Richard 

Richard Rivero 
Re/Max Advantage 
( 443) 386-1303 cell 
( 410) 988 ... 4240 office 
(410) 740-1200 office 
(410) 740-1293 fax 

Rich.rivero@yourkeyconsultants.com 

Connect on Linkedin: http://www.linkedin.com/pub/rich-rivero/12/573/2b5 

Connect on Facebook: 

1 



16185 Old Frederick Road 

Mount Airy, MD 21771 
~(..~ ~ 

"'--:-! ~. 
\ \J...J 

June 7, 2013 

Ms Jen Terrasa 

3430 Cou rt House Drive 

Ellicott City, rVlD 21043 

I am writing in reference to the upcoming Council hearings on June 24, 2013 on 

Comprehensive Rezoning and specifically on the Wood mont Academy property. 

F~ 

0<? 

The Planning Board rightfully voted 5-0 in favor of maintaining the current zoning for said 

property with Conditional Use. County Executive Ulman has now ignored that compelling 

vote and is recommending the CCT classification. This, of course, provides for a virtually 

unrestricted use of the property in the middle of a residential and agriculture setting. 

There has not been one argument put forth to date that supports any zoning change, or 

even consideration of a change. The citizens have spoken loudly and clearly about this 

and continue to do so. 

I feel that the citizens of Western Howard County are under attack. We have to spend 

untold hours and huge dollars just to try and maintain the environment that we have. 

The county has stated repeatedly its goal and plan to maintain the rural setting of the 

Western county, yet is now ignoring its own recommendations and working against itself 

in proposing this zoning change. Why do we have to continue to fight to maintain the 

obvious? WHY? 

Please vote against changing the zoning on the Wood mont Academy property. 



16185 Old Frederick Road 

Mount Airy, MD 21771 

June 7, 2013 

Ms Jen Terrasa 

3430 Court House DrbJe 

Ell icot'~ City, MD 21043 

I am writing in reference to the upcoming Council hearings on June 24, 2013 on 

Comprehensive Rezoning and specifically on the Wood mont Academy property. 

·~~~~'::J 
.B\ ... 

q\)o - \ 
-~.._) 

t-D 
~ 

The Planning Board rightfully voted S-0 in favor of maintaining the current zoning for said 

property with Conditional Use. County Executive Ulman has now ignored that compelling 

vote and is recommending the CCT classification. This, of course, provides for a virtually 

unrestricted use of the property in the middle of a residential and agriculture setting. 

There has not been one argument put forth to date that supports any zoning change, or 

even consideration of a change. The citizens have spoken loudly and clearly about this 

and continue to do so. 

I feel that the citizens of Western Howard County are under attack. We have to spend 

untold hours and huge dollars just to try and maintain the environment that we have. 

The county has stated repeatedly its goal and plan to maintain the rural setting of the 

Western county, yet is now ignoring its own recommendations and working against itself 

in proposing this zoning change. Why do we have to continue to fight to maintain the 

obvious? WHY? 

Please vote against changing the zoning on the Wood mont Academy property. 

Thank you. 

'ntVl~y ~ ~~ 
Nancy A. Lew1s 



Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Matthew Kutz <mkutz20904@yahoo.com> 
Tuesday, May 07, 2013 6:02 PM 
Fox, Greg 

Wood mont 

Mr. Fox -- I have recently moved to Glenwood, MD and have received your letter of introduction for which I 
am very thankful. 

I wanted to advise of this constituent's disagreeable views toward the proposed redevelopment of the 
Woodmont Academy on Route 144 in Lisbon by the Dar-Us-Salaam mosque of Silver Spring. 

In fact, we moved from Silver Spring due to the congestion, traffic, and noise, and now find the prospects of a 
5,000 member mosque to be wholly disagreeable. Prior to moving, I analyzed the master plan of Western 
Howard County and found that the county intended to maintain Western Howard County as an undeveloped, 
quasi-rural space to enjoy. Reviewing the master plan I found no plans to enhance mass transit, widen the 
roads, or introduce public water and sewer to the area (which seems to be the lynch pin in any big-growth 
plan). Rather, the county has been buying up farmland easements and restricting residential growth, which 
sends a very clear message that Western Howard County is not necessarily the place for a 5,000 member 
mosque, or church, or synagogue, or office building, or army base, or anything else that would comprise a 5,000 
member population for just 66 acres (my property is 6 acres-- proportionally speaking, that would be around 
450 people living on my land. 

I certainly trust that you will use the power of your office and persuade your colleagues to do what they can to 
dissuade the realization of development of W oodmont. 

Thank you, 
Matthew Kutz 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Monday, April 15, 2013 9:03AM 
Doug Gasch 

Subject: RE: Wood mont Academy Property 

Thank you for your e-mail to the members of the County Council. They appreciate your interest in the matters before 
them and will bear in mind your comments as they consider this item. 

Sheila Tolliver 
Administrator 
Howard County Council 

From: Doug Gasch [mailto:doug@gaschprinting.coml 
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2013 8:12 AM 
To: CounciiMail 
Subject: Woodmont Academy Property 

I have been living in Western Howard County my entire life, where I have owned a business and invested in several 
investment properties. My family and I will be outraged if the up-zoning of this property is passed, which will disrupt the 
entire and surrounding areas. We have pledged to move our family to Carroll or Frederick County should this pass, as 
we feel you will be destroying everything we so love about this area. I speak for all my family and friends when I express 
this outrage. I pray you will understand and consider the effects to the area this decision would cause, and how 
disruptive this will be to the value of the area. 

Sincerely, Doug Gasch 

Pre.ridenl 

JJJww.gaJchprinting. com 

(P) (301) 362-0700 

(F) (301) 362-0900 

17 80 Cro.l~iTOttdr DriPe 

Odenton, .ZVlL) 21113 
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Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Council Members, 

LINDA GASCH < lindagasch08@msn.com> 
Thursday, April 11, 2013 9:11 PM 
CounciiMail 

J 

Upzoning at the Woodmont Academy Property 

I am writing to oppose the requested up zoning of the former Wood mont Academy property. 

Now I do not say I am an expert on zoning, however, from the meetings that I have attended it seems very 
very clear cut to me that to change the zoning on this property to 1/CCT is so inconsistent with what Howard 
County, especially in the west espouses. (Howard2030) 

If I wanted to develop that property as a land owner I would only be allowed 4 houses on that property and 
yet you would even consider this up-zone? Makes no sense. 

The people that own the properties that adjoin the Wood mont property entered into a contract with the 
county to keep their property rural for eternity. If you allow this I feel that Howard County has violated their 
part of that contract. 

Not even to mention well, septic, traffic, lighting, noise, etc etc. 

Please do not allow this up-zoning for this property. I represent lOO's of people who feel the same way. 

Thank you, 

Woodbine, MD 
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Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Fox, 

jodimist@comcast.net 
Thursday, February 28, 2013 4:50 PM 
Fox, Greg 
Devp of Wood mont Site, Western Howard County 

We are emailing to ask you to please disallow the development of the Dar-Us-Salaam 
facility/campus proposed for the Wood mont site in Western Howard County. 
We moved to this rural area eight years ago to avoid development and traffic of projects just like 
this. We have been driving the distance to stores and "cities" for years as our trade-off for living in 
such a beautiful rural area. There truly has to be some land that is forced to follow the Rural 
Conservation laws or we will have nothing to offer non-city people for residential housing. We feel 
this construction will be the start of the ruin of Western Howard County. 

Additionally, not only is this project an eyesore, but it is too large, and traffic is already difficult for us 
to enter and exit on Rte 97 at busier traffic hours during the day. I cannot even imagine how long I 
would have to wait to get out of our development with several thousand more commuters down the 
street. 

The fact that the County is even considering this project is wrong. The Dar-Us-Salaam should not 
be able to bypass zoning and laws just to get what they want. For what they want to do, they should 
not have even looked for land out here. People who have lived out here have had to abide by these 
laws for years and to let this project move forward as such is not acceptable. Even the expansion of 
Route 32 has been held off indefintely due to rural complications, and that would actually be helping 
the area. To allow this is in complete disagreement with the purpose and intent of the Western 
Howard County region. 

Please disallow this development. 

Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, 

Diane & John 
Anderson 

3234 Huntersworth 
Way, Glenwood, Maryland 21738 
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To: Jen Terrasa, Howard County Council Member 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

From: Vale riya Gad iyak 
Grigoriy Gadiya k 
Irina Gad iyak 
13739 Ba rberry Way 
Sykesvil le, MD 21784 

Dear Ms. Terrasa, 

We'd want to express our concerns about the huge development being proposed for the former 
Wood mont Academy site on Rt 144 between Rt 32 and Rt 97. 

We are long-term residents of Howard County. One of the main reasons to move to Western Howard Co 
was because it's rather rural and quiet. However we do believe that this really huge development far 
exceeds any limits of "rural" and (especially) "Preservation of Rural West". 

The proposed development will also badly affect the traffic on Rt 144, Rt 32, and Rt 97. As you may 
already know those 3 roads are very busy, and during rush hour both Rt 32 and Rt 97 are "bumper to 
bumper" and not pleasant to drive on. Adding more traffic to that will create a commute nightmare for 
everyone using those roads. 

We are aware that Planning Board voted 5-0 AGAINST rezoning the Wood mont property. We are kindly 
asking You to step in, support Planning Board and residents opinion, and oppose the development. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Valeriya Gadiyak 
Irina Gadiyak 
Grigoriy Gadiyak 



Ratliff, Sarah 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Monday, April 15, 2013 9:36 AM 
RSTURGESS 

Subject: RE: Up zoning at the Wood mont Academy Property 

Thank you for your e-mail to the members of the County Council. They appreciate your interest in the matters before 
them and will bear in mind your comments as they consider this item. 

Sheila Tolliver 
Administrator 
Howard County Council 

From: R STURGESS [mailto:rhsturg@verizon.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 9:27AM 
To: Fox, Greg; CounciiMail 
Cc: rhsturg@verizon.net 
Subject: Up zoning at the Woodmont Academy Property 

Dear Council Members: 

I am writing to oppose the requested up zoning of the former W oodmont Academy property. 

I am no expert on zoning, however, from the meetings that I have attended and/or research I have done, it 
seems very clear to me that to change the zoning on this property to I/CCT would be very inconsistent with 
what Howard County, especially in the West, espouses. (Howard2030) 

A land owner would only be allowed to develop that property with 4 houses, yet you are considering this up­
zone? Makes no sense. 

From what I understand, the people that own properties adjoining the Woodmont property entered into a 
Contract with the County to keep their property rural for eternity. If you allow this, I feel that Howard County 
is violating their part of that Contract. Not to mention the added burden on wells, septic, traffic, lighting, noise, 
etc. 

Please do not allow the up-zoning for this property. I represent many people who feel the same way. 

Robert Sturgess 

3309 Roscommon Drive, Glenelg, MD 21737 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Monday, April 15, 2013 9:20 AM 
Jody 
RE: Old Woodmont Property 

Thank you for your e-mail to the members of the County Council. They appreciate your interest in the matters before 
them and will bear in mind your comments as they consider this item. 

Sheila Tolliver 
Administrator 
Howard County Council 

From: Jody [mailto:minibruteSO@aol.coml 
Sent: Saturday, April 13, 2013 10:25 PM 
To: CounciiMail 
Subject: Old Woodmont Property 

The western half of the county is just that western. We do not need over the top buildings or other 
types of property here. Keep our county clean. The roads cannot take the traffic that is why truck 
over a certain weight must stay off Rt 144 and Old Frederick road and not on Burntwoods Road too. 

This property should have been bought by the county for a special school or training facility for 
police/fire or other county training, or even military training. 

Jody Lilley 

1 



16185 Old Frederick Road 

Mount Airy, MD 21771 

March 8, 2013 

Mr. Greg Fox, District 5 

3430 Courthouse Drive 

Ellicott city, MD 21043 

c Vl!1 & f2- s 
!Z.R-
·-r-w 

I am writing in reference to the future use of the Wood mont Academy property in Cooksville. 

attended a community meeting held on March 7, 2012 during which an update was provided on 

property status and pl~ns for going forward. 

One of the most alarming things to me was that the current property owners had requested a zoning 

chan&e. for the property to be classed as "10" -Institutional Overlay. The Department of Planning 

and Zoning responded that they would not support that, but they would recommend it be zoned as 

"CCT"- Community Center Transition Zone. This was done on the advice of a 11Senior" member of 

the-adrni_n istration. ' ~ )-_. - . :. 

Why. the .DPZ would do this is beyond me. The CCT is much less restrictive than the 10 would have 
0 1, : ~ o, I 0 o 

b~eo .and it will. h_qVe: ;eyen;a gre;3ter; irop~ct. pn th,e. rt.JraJ,;Se,tti.l;lg tnaJthe Coun.~v .h,a~ st~t~d t~.~Y. \(Vant 
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to preserve. Either zoning classification does NOT support or serve the existing community and the 

potential buyers of the property certainly cannot provide a credible case that it would. 

Please explain why the County would be so supportive of this. Having the DPZ going beyond simply a 

response to the zoning change request is concerning and discerning to me. It makes me wonder 

more than ever how the citizen~ are being represented by our government. The DPZ action has the 

appearance 9f s~rving special interests rather than the citizens •. 

The rural setting of W~stern Howard County must be preserved and for the DPZ to recommend 

something that runs counter to this has the appearance of the County being desirous of defeating its 

own stated goals. 

.. 
.. .. " • ~. .• - • • ' ~ l • • • 

Ag9~n,. I am con<;erned .'\N.hY the Co:~:mty ·W.ou'd .see.lll to...be .. working ~gain st. itself at ~h~ exp~n$.e .o.f.tb,e 
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Wayne Lemon 
14613 Frederick Road 
Cooksville, MD 21723 
April 4, 2013 

Calvin Ball, District 2 
3430. Courthouse Drive 
Ellicott city, MD 21043 

?;\~ ()0' 

rv~ 

Re: Proposed relocation/construction of 5000 member Dar-us-Salaam temple in 
Cooksville 

Dear Council Member Ball: 

Thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to read my letter. The 
purpose of my letter is to two-fold. First, I want to express grave concerns I and 
my family have with the proposed construction of a 5000 member Dar-us-Salaam 
temple at the defunct Wood mont Academy site in Cooksville. . 

Not only is the scale and size of the Dar-us-Salaam project excessive, it presents 
serious traffic, water table, home value and quality. of life concerns for the 
community. 

Frankly, I do not understand how such a large project with supporters and 
membership from outside the county, serves the interests of families and 
community in Cooksville or western Howard County. If approved, this project will' 
completely change the character and rural)~n1ds~ape · of the area: 

Second, I want to express my disappointment and discontent with Howard 
County's Department of Planning and Zoning's (DPZ) recommendation to 
change the zoning of the Wood mont Academy site, where the proposed Dar-us­
Salaam temple would be built, from "Rural Conservation" (RC) to "Community 
Center Transition" (CCT). The Department of Planning and Zoning's 
recommendation for the zoning change · is clearly motivated by factors 
inconsistent \tvith the site and Dar-us-Salaam project What is the Cooksville 
community, with large acres of rural conservation and farmland, transitioning 
from to be designated as CCT now? Whose interests are served by changing 
the zoning from RC to CCT? It's certainly not the interests of residents and 
families who live in Cooksville or western Howard County. 

I have lived and raised my family in Cooksville for over a decade. As a council 
member, I am asking you to stand with us and the residents and other families in 
Cooksville and prevent the development of the Dar~us-Salaam temple . . 

We need your help now and I hope you will give it to us. I look forward to your . 
reply.- · 



~=d:t-
Wayne Lemon 

Encl. 

cc: 
Honorable Greg Fox, County Council 
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67 5 Gaither Road C <5 
Sykesville, Maryland 21784 

Ms. Jennifer Terrasa 
District 3 Councilmember 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 

RE: Development ofWoodmont Academy 

Councilmember Terrasa: 

23 March 2013 

My husband and I have lived on Gaither Road for the past 34 years. We moved from 
Colmnbia, Maryland because we wanted a larger lot, more space between our house and 
our neighbor's house; and a densely wooded lot. Western Howard County has three (3) 
acre zoning for housing. Across the street from us is the Dickey Farm which is in the 
Historic Land Bank. In other words our neighborhood is rural, quiet, and unspoiled. The 
farm lan.d will hopefully remain farm land. The 3 acre zoning will hopefully remain 3 
acre zoning. About 10 or 15 y~ars ago w~ had a s~are. A. proposal was put forth to create 
·a toad parallel Wi~h 16-thaf_\¥~til~ .. h~y~· cii(t~o~g~.'.9:¢ fr9n~ yard ~~ ;w.o1-1~d.pay~. :. 
a~stroyed our pr8perty~ \·'fliis 1s al~~ys a· ~ofit. ~~~ii ·ae~el~pJ!le~t l?e.cqlp:~s too: dense. ~ 
We· are· close ih -c~rroll Co~tY: ~d d~yel~pip.~nt 4l C~~C?ll i.s ~co~tr9ll~d~· . i understand 
that land owners in\tesf so· they; ~rui .seti :~iierr prop.erty ro:f a· .Profit. :However, when the 
seller's gain is everyone's loss, I object. · · · · · 

Development of the Woodmont Property .by Dar-U~-8alaam with a several thousand 
student education center, a five (5) thousand worship facility, multi-story administrative 
buildings, student dormitories, staff condominiums, a headquarters for The Muslim Link 
newspaper all .on well and septic in contradiction-with the County's land use policies and 
is unacceptable to my husband and I. This development is massive and far more 
intensive than contemplated ~the Rural Conservation zoning district and what the 
County previously approved for Woodmont. In addition, Dar-Us-Salaam wishes to 
change ~he zoning that will impact where I live. This massive development will require 
additional roads which will destroy farm land, negatively impact home owner~, and 
possibly entire neighborhoods. The water supply will be compromised for those of us 
who live in Western H~ward County. Our taxes will increase to pay for the new roads 
that will have to be built to accominodate t~ousands of people . . What is infuriating is the 
property owners in. Howard County will have t9 pay highel~ taxes to support this . 
development while the peopl~ developing: tl?-e · Woodmo~t )?rop.ert)r ~iii be ·~x:empt: · There 
is: rio benefit to ·Howard Coi.uitY foi· this type 0~ d~v~lopnient·. 1t wi~l pe a· drain oii the 
natiirat ;tes'omce§. and ·everyone.' s .pocket book~ t sti·ongly. 0 bj ect'! . . .·· . :· 



between Rt. 32 and Rt. 97 to be developed by Dar-Us-Salaam. Dar-Us-Salaam will not 
pay taxes because they are a religious community, the development will overload the 
water supply, the development will overload the road system, and development will 
create too much noise and traffic. Why? How will this development benefit those of us 
who have lived in this community for decades. The development of W oodmont 
Academy will only benefit a few- the seller of the property, the architect who designed 
the space, and the builders. All of them will leave the area soon after completion and the 
people who have invested years of hard work to purchase and pay for their homes will be 
left with the fall out. 

Please vote against the rezoning of this property so we can continue to promote the 
County's priorities of preserving land and promoting agriculture in the Rural West. 

Sincerely, 

q;~c(~ 
Janice L. White 
Richard P. White 
675 Gaither Road 
Sykesville, Maryland 21784 
( 41 0) 489-4 792 
Richard_ 8165 @verizon.net 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tolliver, Sheila 
Monday, April15, 2013 9:36AM 
R STURGESS 
RE: Up zoning at the Wood mont Academy Property 

?.OoJ 

Thank you for your e-mail to the members of the County Council. They appreciate your interest in the matters before 
them and will bear in mind your comments as they consider this item. 

Sheila Tolliver 
Administrator 
Howard County Council 

From: R STURGESS [mailto:rhsturg@verizon.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 9:27AM 
To: Fox, Greg; CounciiMail 
Cc: rhsturg@verizon.net 
Subject: Up zoning at the Woodmont Academy Property 

Dear Council Members: 

I am writing to oppose the requested up zoning of the former Woodmont Academy property. 

I am no expert on zoning, however, from the meetings that I have attended and/or research I have done, it 
seems very clear to me that to change the zoning on this property to I/CCT would be very inconsistent with 
what Howard County, especially in the West, espouses. (Howard2030) 

A land owner would only be allowed to develop that property with 4 houses, yet you are considering this up­
zone? Makes no sense. 

From what I understand, the people that own properties adjoining the Woodmont property entered into a 
Contract with the County to keep their property rural for eternity. If you allow this, I feel that Howard County 
is violating their part of that Contract. Not to mention the added burden on wells, septic, traffic, lighting, noise, 
etc. 

Please do not allow the up-zoning for this property. I represent many people who feel the same way. 

Robert Sturgess 

3309 Roscommon Drive, Glenelg, MD 21737 
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Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

j 

Todd Souder <tsouder@msn.com> 
Thursday/ April 11/ 2013 10:30 PM 
Council Mail 
Woodmont Academy site 

I am writing you in regard to this site and the proposed destruction of Western Howard County. I am a Glenelg 
graduate that owns multiple properties in the county and to think that you might allow this disaster to be built 
is embarrassing. I have talked to many people living in that part of the county that will move if you do not stop 
this project. I cannot even imagine the damage to infastructure this type of project would cause. The poor 
property owners in that part of the county will lose tens of thousands of property values with something that 
pathetic in the area. 

I know even in Rural Western Howard county a Huge Tax Payer base is in that area and you probably dont 
want to upset those residents. I mean you fight the farmers tooth and nail on what they can do with their 

· property just to generate extra money but you will let QUESTIONABLE groups build a MONSTER project that 
looks like it belongs in Rockville or area like that. 

PLEASE DENY THIS PROJECT A FUTURE in what little quality space is left in this county. That type of project 
does not belong in Columbia let alone in RURAL Western Howard County. 

Thanks, 
Todd Souder 

1 
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Cynthia S. Risser 
663 8 Corina Court 
Columbia, MD 21044 

Greg Fox 
Howard County Council 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Dear Council Members, 

My family and I moved to Howard County in 1971. When the county government, along 
with the residents of Howard County, thought it wise to pass preservation legislation for 
the Weste1n part of our county, we applauded. 

We relish driving through the western part of our county looking at fields of wheat, com, 
horses and cows, occasionally passing farming equip. on the roads. 

I shudder to think of this beautiful, bucolic agricultural community competing with an 
organization which is looking to build a facility for 5,000 people which come from 
outside of the community. What's up here? 

Please use anything in your power to keep our wonderful western county as beautiful and 
agricultural as it was meant to be when the original zoning was enacted. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Risser 

r, 
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Fox, Gre 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Greg Fox 

Thomas Ockuly <tockuly@comcast.net> 
Sunday, May 12, 2013 10:18 AM 
Fox, Greg 
KenS. Ulman 
Woodmont Development 

Follow up 
Flagged 

I am opposed to the re-zoning of the Wood mont property and ask that you remove it from the 
Comprehensive Re-Zoning bill, as the Planning Board recommended. I live in Howard county 
because it is rural and allows me to find the peace and solitude away from the crowds anne traffic of 
Washington and Baltimore. 

The proposed development of this property doesn't meet the requirements of the (1 0) or the (CCT) 
zone since is is neither near to a commercial area nor is it on public water or sewer. I am sure you 
remember all of the septic issues that were involved in The Villas at Cattail Creek. It is hard to 
understand putting such a large addition, into our Glenwood community, with it's potential enormous 
drain on environmental resources. Multi-use septic systems have been banned in the County and 
although this system would belong to one owner, it would be used by multiple buildings including 
some living quarters on the proposed property. It seems that the difference is in semantics more than 
in the actual intention of the state and county bills banning future multi-system septic and processing 
systems.· 

I appreciate the there support and help you provided to resolve the septic system issue in my 
neighborhood. Please continue to support a rural Western Howard County by opposing the 
Wood mont development in our community. 

Best Regards, 

Thomas J Ockuly 
15231 Callaway Ct. 
Glenwood, MD 21738 
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Catheril).e M. Meyers 
15031 Scottswood Ct. 
Woodbine, MD 21797 

30 March 2013 

Howard County Planning Board 
cj o Department of Planning and Zoning 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Members of the Planning Board, 

LOD~- C.b.F 

8 .ov l 

I am a resident of Western Howard County, residing in Woodbine,. Maryland. My 
family moved to Woodbine ·in 2000 in view of its agricultural setpng, and the stated 
goals of the County, and use of taxpayer funds, to preserve and maintain agricultural 
land in the community. 

I oppose the application to re7;one the .property at, t 419 6 Frederick Road in 
Cooks~lle th~t is· cur:ren~ly. own·e4 by Woodtnont Education Foundation, In~. by . . 
either adding an Institutional Overlay or cJ:langiJ1g the zoning district to· Com.mq.nity 
Center Transition.· · · - · 

. .. : ~ 

As you know, preservation of the ((Rural West" of Howard County as indeed one of 
the six key priorities in the 2000 General Plan. The new Plan Howard 2030 further 
commits the County to maintaining the rural residential and agricultural community 
of the area, again with commitment of tax dollars for implem-entation. Many of the 
uses consistent with an Institutional Overlay or in a Community Center Transition 
are inconsistent with the existing surrounding agricultural community. 

Moreover, the Woodmont property is surrounded by p:t:operties incorporated into 
the County's Agricultural Preservation Program. Tax dollars were used to purchase 
these easements in support of the County's goals to preserve the agricultural 
landscape. Again, as you know, many of the uses consistent with an Institutional 
Overlay or in a Community Center Transition are inconsistent with the existing 
surrounding agricultural community. 

As a citizen of Howard County, I implore you to abide by Plans and policies 
previously put in place to preserve goals for Western Howard County. The current 
zoning change request for ~he Woodmont site is likely <?ne of several that may be 
submitted in the coming years. It is therefore important that County officials_ make 
decisions consistent with existing Plans. The construction of expansive multi­
structure campuses is simply not consistent with current goals for Western Howard 
County. 



Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tom Lokey <tomlokey@rocketmail.com> 
Friday, April12, 2013 7:22AM 
Council Mail 
Woodmont Academy Site 

I am opposed to this up-zoning of this property to "Institutional/Transitional Zoning" (up-zoning), which is very 
very counter to what the rural west has been and Howard County itself espouses. The well and septic system, 
roads, etc. cannot support this new zoning. 

The primary reason I moved from the eastern part to the western part of the county was poor zoning decisions, 
allowing in-fill development, apartments and townhouses. I bought an existing old house in Woodbine so not to 
add to the sprawl. 

I thought it was a bad decision to allow the development of W oodmont Academy and I oppose any new or 
additional development on that site. As our Council, I request you deny any development of the W oodmont 
Academy site. Thank you. 

J. T. Lokey-Taxpayer and I vote! 
Woodbine Maryland 
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Fox, Greg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

James Lilley <jlilley750@gmail.com> 
Friday, April 12, 2013 8:07 AM 
CounciiMail 
Wood mont 

I strongly oppose any rezoning (institutional/transitional zoning) that would drastically change Western Howard 
County. 
This area was not meant to be overrun with traffic and the other problems associated with this project. 
Sincerly, 
James H. Lilley 
W atersville 
Howard County 
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Jen Terrasa 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 

Dear Ms. Terrasa: 

2606 Wellworth Way 
West Friendship. Maryland 21794 
June 11, 2013 

It is my understanding that the Howard County Planning Board recently voted 5-0 against 
rezoning the Woodmont property in western Howard County to Community Center Transition. 
Apparently, however, Mr. Ulman is now presently asking the County Council to go against 
the Planning Board and to approve the rezoning in contradiction to the Planning Board and 
widespread community opposition to this rezoning. As a 35 year resident in western Howard 
County (an area that we chose to reside in for it's rural charm and character) I request your vote 
against Mr. Ulman's attempt to subvert the "nature" and community of western Howard County. 
Your favorable consideration of this request is most needed and appreciated. 

Respectfully, 

()2is-·Jv. L PV 

~j/t~ 

Robert W. Ashmore MD 
Joanne L. Ashmore 

~~ 
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Regner, Robin 

From: Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:54 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 

Cc: Regner, Robin 
Subject: FW: Woodmont Property 

From: Karen Streaker <kstreaker@hotmail.com> 
Date: Fri, 5 Apr 2013 11:16:07 -0400 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Woodmont Property 

Karen E. Streaker 
13270 State Route 144 
West Friendship, MD 21794 
kstreaker@hotmail.com 

2 April2013 

Dear Mrs. Sigaty, 

I am writing about my concerns with the W oodmont Academy property and how this will impact the western 
part of our county if the zoning is changed. I have lived in my home for over 20 years now, and part of the 
appeal of living there is the fact that I'm surrounded by farmland and open spaces. We take great pride in our 
area and strive to keep it that way. Changing the zoning would rewrite the future of the western part of the 
county and would open the door for many more commercialized development projects. My concerns all cover 
the water table, the traffic, the noise. I live approximately 1 Z2 miles east of the property and would be directly 
affected in so many ways, all of which are negative. I understand that one of the county officials stated that Rt. 
144 is able to manage the traffic from the fair so why wouldn't it be able to manage the traffic from the Dar-us­
Salaam group (who states they will have up to 5000 people on their property)? I challenge that person to come 
stay with me during fair week or the Sheep and Wool Festival in May or any other large function held at the fair 
grounds and let them experience first-hand how well Rt. 144 handles the increase in traffic. I am unable to get 
out of my driveway and have sat waiting for the light on Rt. 144 and Rt. 32 for up to 45 minutes. That is 
unacceptable during fair week, and I can't imagine living that way all year. If it were your neighborhood, 
would you find it acceptable? The W oodmont property should be left as is with the current conditional use 
zoning and should not be allowed to be changed to the CCT zoning. The very definition of the CCT zoning is 
to "serve the surrounding residential community". The community that would be using the property is from 
everywhere but local, and would be commuting here from College Park, Washington DC, and Virginia. I hope 
that the fact that the group trying to purchase the W oodmont Property is a religious group, will not affect our 
representatives and the county departments better judgment, for what is truly best for our area. 

Thank you, 

Karen E. Streaker 
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June 18, 2013 

Courtney Watson 

Howard County Council 

3430 Court House Drive 

Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 

Dear Councilwoman Watson: 

3148 River Valley Chase 

West Friendship, MD 21794 

c&~Lao' 
-~ l.JJ 

We are writing this letter to strongly urge you to vote against the request by Dar-us-Salaam to have the 

former Wood mont Academy site rezoned so that they can proceed with the development of expansive 

facilities on that site well beyond anything envisioned or provided by the allowed development by 

Wood mont. 

The majority of the citizens of this county, who elected the members of the County Council and you, 

h9ve overwhelmingly expressed their opposition to the:proposed development by Dar-us Salaam. The 

appointed Planning Board, after extensive public hearings on this matter, unanimously voted against the 

rezoning of the Wood mont property. Further, the County Council has repeatedly stated their desire to 

preserve the rural character of the western portion of the county. 

With such overwhelming, rational and heart-felt opposition to this development, I would expect you to 

favor the majority of voting citizens and taxpayers in this county who are adamantly opposed to the 

inappropriate development Dar-us-Salaam seeks in this area vs. voting support for a group or groups of 

people who are not current residents or business owners of this county. 

Please uphold the recommendation of the Planning Board by voting against this proposal. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

:f:~t,t{:i/ ,4t;u4t.-f' · 

Kenneth V. Moreland Renee A. Moreland 



Wayne Lemon 
14613 Frederick Road 
Cooksville, MD 21723 
April 4, 2013 

Jennifer Terrasa, District 3 
3430 Courthouse Drive 

. Ellicott city, MD 21043 

Re: Proposed relocation/construction of 5000 member Dar-us-Salaam temple in 
Cooksville 

Dear Council Member Terrasa: 

Thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to read my letter. The 
purpose of my letter is to tvvo..:fold. First, I want to express grave concerns I and 
my family have with the proposed construction of a 5000 member Dar-us-Salaam 
temple at the defunct Wood mont Academy site in Cooksville .. 

Not only is the scale and size of the Dar-us-Salaam project excessive, it presents 
serious traffic, water table, home value and quality of life concerns for the 
community. 

Frankly,.·l ,do not understand how such a large project with S!Jppo(t~rs and 
membership from outside the county, serves the interests of families and· 
community in Cooksvill~ pr 'JYes_t~r~ ~pward C9unty. If approved, this project will 
completely change the characte.r ·and. rurallands.q~pe of the area. · . ~ . . :··· •, ~- . 

Second, I want to express my disappointment and discontent with How·a.rd 
County's Department of Planning and Zoning's (DPZ) recommendation to 
change the zoning of the Wood mont Academy site, where the proposed Dar-us­
Salaam temple would be built, from "Rural CorJservation" (RC) to "Community 
Center Transition" (CCT). The Department of Planning and Zoning.'s 
recommendation for the zoning. change is clearly motivated by factors . 
inconsistent with the site and Dar-us-Salaam project. What is the Cooksville 
community, with large acr~s of rural conservation and farmland, transitioning 
from to be designated as CCT now? Whose interests are served by changing 
the zoning from RC to CCT? It's cer1ainly not the interests of residents and 
famili~s who live in Cooksville or western Howard County. 

I have lived and raised my family in Cooksville for over a decade. As a council 
member, I am askingyo.u·.to stand with us and t.he .residents and other families in 
Cooksville anp prevent the. qevelopment of tlis Dar-us-S.al~arri temple . 

.. · .! . :, . : ,: • . 

We .need your help now and I hope you will give it to us. I look 'forward to your 
reply. 



2520 Pfefferkorn Road 
West Friendship, MD 21794 

June 8, 2013 

County Council Member Jen Terrasa 
3430 Courthouse Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Dear County Council Member J en Terrasa, 

(_Jv"-~ -K__.S 

s~ 

(\ 

0 .. C!f:.J\ 

-,~.J 

A __j'( 

We are in opposition to the re-zoning and excessive development of the Woodmont 
property, located in Cooksville, Maryland. We are asking that you, as County Executive, 
remove it from the Comprehensive Re-Zoning bill, as recommended by the Planning 
Board. 

If granted, the change in zoning would establish an unacceptable precedent and open the 
door to over development of other parcels in the rural Western part of Howard County. 

The property does not meet the requirements of the Institutional DOl or Community 
Center Transitional [CCT] as it is not near a commercial district, is not on public water 
and sewer and is surrounded by farms placed in the Agriculture Preservation Program. It 
is not by neighborhoods it will serve. 

Any attempted re-zoning the property to a [IO]_ or [CCT] is in complete contradiction to 
the stated mission of the Plan Howard 2030 that was just recently adopted by the County 
for resource protection for the RC zone. 

Recommending the [CCT] zone or allowing the [IO] zone for the property is inconsistent 
with the recent Tier 4 designation of the area. 

We are homeowners, having built our home in 1964, and live only five miles from the 
Woodmont property. We choose to locate here because of its rural environment and low 
density. We have family and community connections that go back eighty years. 

Respectfully yours, 

~~~~, 71 , C1-~/V~,;c""Y'-. ~ 

G;/lt at:f, M~L- t?-t£?r1/~ 
Regin6id N. Arrington, f{ 
Mary El da Arrington 



Regner, Robin 

From: Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:55 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 

Cc: Regner, Robin 
Subject: FW: Woodmont Property 

Importance: High 

From: "corinne1@verizon.net" <corinne1@verizon.net> 
Date: Wed, 27 Feb 2013 15:03:01 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Woodmont Property 

Ms. Sigaty: 

I am writing to express my families' STRONG opposition to the proposed zoning changes at the former Wood mont 
Academy property. The requested changes would significantly negatively impact the rural nature of this area. Current 
development is required to follow numerous regulations to preserve RURAL CONSERVATION. Any new development 
should be required to follow existing zoning regulations. There should be no special treatment for any organization 
looking to develop in this area of Maryland. 

Sincerely, 
Corinne Zaccagnini 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:56 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: woodmont 

From: Robert Nickell <vnickell@verizon.net> 
Date: Thu, 21 Feb 2013 16:21:48 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: woodmont 

Robert & Elvira Nickell 
14662 Red Lion Dr 
Woodbine, MD 21797 
I 

q:. oo ( 

We are writing to express our strong concerns over the proposed facility at the former Wood mont 
Academy in West Friendship. As our home is less than two miles from this site, the impact on our daily lives 
would be significant. The roads are already overcrowded, in the mornings and afternoons there is a nonstop 
stream of traffic along route 97. A facility of this size would not only add to the traffic congestion, but further 
burden our support services of fire, police, public works, etc. Most importantly we are concerned about the 
burden on the water and sewerage in our area. In the 27 years we have lived here we have seen house after 
house built. Huge houses that consume the well water and require septic systems (the three acre rule we 
individual home owners are held to do not seem to apply to wealthy land developers.) The aquifers are not an 
infinite source of water, in past drought years many homes in the Woodbine area had dangerously low wells, 
some even had to re-d rill at deeper levels. Can we afford to drain our water supplies even more? Septic is also 
a concern, at less than two miles it is not unreasonable to wonder how our wells might be affected by a septic 
system the size this facility would require. 

In short, we do not want this facility in our neighborhood. Every friend and neighbor I have spoken to 
in the western Howard County area seems to be of similar mind. Please listen to your constituency. We will be 
closely watching how our representatives vote on this issue. 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:56 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 

Cc: Regner, Robin 
Subject: FW: Wood mont Academy Site Development 

From: Bart Buckethal <bart.buckethal@gmail.com> 

Date: Sun, 17 Feb 2013 20:35:57 -0500 

To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 

Subject: Wood mont Academy Site Development 

Hello Council Member Sigaty: 

I am writing to you today to express my opposition and concern to the proposed development of the old Wood mont 

Academy site. I do not feel that the proposed development will compliment the surrounding area and will greatly 

diminish the rural beauty that many of us moved to western Howard County to enjoy. The size and scope of the project 

will also bring congestion and population density that the residents of the area never asked for. Once the project is 

complete the local infrastructure will become over taxed the residents/tax payers will then have to make improvements. 

As a Howard County council representative llookto you to represent the local resident's interests and oppose this new 

development in the strictest terms. 

Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions. 

Thanks 

Bart Buckethal 

21821 Forest Creek Ct 

Sykesville MD 21784 

443-758-8456 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:56 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: Kulman@howardcountymd.gov 

From: Scott Maurer <dr.scottmaurer@gmail.com> 
Date: Sun, 17 Feb 2013 09:39:25 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Kulman@howardcountymd.gov 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

K oc( 

I am a long time resident of western howard county and operate a medical practice in Glenwood. 

Please take note of my deep concern about over-development in my region of the county. Contrary to the needs and wishes 
of residents of my area, county government has provisionally approved development of a religious and residential center at 
the intersection of McKendree and Hobbs. This development will certainly cause traffic problems that inconvenience and 
endanger local residents while providing no service that address the needs of local residents. 

Now there is a proposal for even more intense development at the site of the former Wood mont Academy. This development 
would further stress an already dangerous and overused Rt 97 at the intersection with Rt. 144. The well and septic needs of 
the development have potential to harm the environment. Once again, the needs and wishes of local residents would take 
back seat to the desire of those who do not reside, vote and pay taxes in Howard County. 

Dont give your approval for the proposed improvements at Wood mont. 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:57 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: Proposed Development for the fomer Wood mont Academy Site 

From: "gadiyak@hotmail.com" <gadiyak@hotmail.com> 
Date: Sat, 16 Feb 2013 16:42:46 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Proposed Development for the fomer Wood mont Academy Site 

Data from form "Contact Howard County Government" was received on 2/16/2013 4:42:42 PM. 

Contact Howard County Government 

Field Value 

i HCGEmailAddr mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov 

1 Y ourEmailAddr gadiyak@hotmail.com 

~ame~--~-"--1•.· 1~'! a~.:~~~~~~--·-~-~-·m----~~~--··--~-=:-~-.~--· ··-··· ··~-·--~·--··--:-···~~--·-~---~----~-·. ·-···· ···-·~~-·--·--·---~~-~ ... ~=--·-J 
J Subject · Proposed Development for the fomer Woodmont Academy Site I 

MessageBody 

Dear Council Member Sigaty, We'd want to express our concerns about the 
huge development being proposed for the former Woodmont Academy site on Rt 

· 144 between Rt 32 and Rt 97. We are long-term residents of Howard County. 
One of the main reasons to move to Western Howard Co was because it's -
rural- and (rather) quiet. And so far we've been very happy here. We do 
believe that this really huge development far exceeds any limits of "rural" 

• Or (especially) "Preservation of Rural West". It'll also badly affect the 
traffic on Rt 144, Rt 32, and Rt 97 (last two already being badly jammed in 
the morning and evening) . We are kindly asking You to step in and oppose 
the development. Sincerely, Irina Gadiyak Grigoriy Gadiyak Valeriya Gadiyak 

Email "Proposed Development for the fomer Wood mont Academy Site" originally sent to mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov from gadiyak@hotmail.com on 2/16/2013 4:42:42 
PM. 

1 



Amy Kvech 
14 3 25 Fox Creek Court 
Cooksville, MD 21 723 
June 9, 2013 

Greg Fox 
Councilman 
Howard County Council 
3430 Court }-louse Drive 
Ellic~tt City, MD 21043 

Dear Councilman Greg Fox: 

I am writing to ask you to prevent the rezoning of the W oodmont property to CCT and to 
liinit any development to no more than what was approved for W oodn1ont. The 
Residents for the Responsible Development of W oodmont, all members of the Howard 
County community, as well as the Planning Board, who voted 5-0 against the rezoning of 
the property are asking you to represent your fellow Howard County residents in 
opposing this rezoning. I truly appreciate the information and support that you have 
given this community to date on the matter. 

Despite the Planning Board1 s recomtnendation that the property remain zoning 
Residential Conservation (RC), the County Executive included the rezoning to CCT in 
his bilL He is novv asking you, a Council n1ember, to go against the Planning Board and 
the v.;jshes of the co1n1nunity to approve this intensive zoning for the propetty. Further, 
County Executive Uhnan is also a~king for changes to the definition of the CCT zone, 
which changes were not part of the Planning Board hearings and therefore not afforded 
public com1nent or input from the Planning Board. The CCI' zoning district allows a 
variety of high intensity uses such as health care facilities, bio-n1edicallabs, concert halls 
and office buildings, and rezoning this property vvill pave the way for others all over our 
rural con1n1unity. 

The RRDW are not opposed to the purchase by the Dar-us-Salaam of the property. 
Rather, we are highly concerned about rezoning which will pave the way for intensive 
use of limited Western Howard County resources unlike what was ever planned for this 
rural part of the county. 

Thank you for your attention to my request and for your support. 

Sincerely, 

Cll/l~ ~J'---
Atny Kvech 

GF 



Jen Terrasa 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 

Dear Ms. Terrasa: 

2606 Wellworth Way 
West Friendship. Maryland 21794 
June 11, 2013 

It is my understanding that the Howard County Planning Board recently voted 5-0 against 
rezoning the Woodmont property in western Howard County to Community Center Transition. 
Apparently, however, Mr. Ulman is now presently asking the County Council to go against 
the Planning Board and to approve the rezoning in contradiction to the Planning Board and 

widespread community opposition to this rezoning. As a 3 5 year resident in western Howard 
County (an area that we chose to reside in for it's rural charm and character) I request your vote 
against Mr. Ulman's attempt to subvert the "nature" and community of western Howard County. 
Your favorable consideration of this request is most needed and appreciated. 

Respectfully, 

02~·);. L mJ 

~j/l~ 

Robert W. Ashmore MD 
Joanne L. Ashmore 

/..--
~ 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:57 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: Please Preserve The Woodmont land 

From: "Charlietca2@aol.com" <Charlietca2@aol.com> 
Date: Thu, 24 Jan 2013 15:39:37 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Please Preserve The Woodmont land 

Dear Ms.Sigaty, 

~~ oO / 

Please Preserve the Woodmont land in Western Howard county. We love living in Western Howard 
County, we love the open areas. Please help preserve the beauty of the land. 

Thank You, 
Lisa Santos 

1 



c~r~­

c: __ .l.,...) 
<"'·----

\. 

f ~Jetfll~ f-Lt~ct,( 
{;(,1 I r tAe.l/le.(S f 

v\ ,._. / 
'\ 0 \.-U CJ\...\ J( l_z;; 



Pt, ,"J_ \-<.LA v N-B 6(Z(;\ ~ . ...._ .. 

g ~ ~\ (_Q ~---QJ~'f) ~ 
3 I J q cA-B>li K\) N 
W{X)1)1),N~ v 

... 
2-i I o/-J 

H-o VV .. 41 ~) 
~\?4~ 

How a-~d 
Q_o u_Y2f'j 

j-/P (/(/r-J-/-t;-: j) 

c?? 

llf$J )/~fl)te;/Nv fl) 
mAe.e.'dHs·v i/ft, hJ) JJJtty 



lf~v~ti:Ar~ 1-/t.LVLLJttz 
'f;n;~l s~~-{e;f ~ cf 
c l{ tCvtL e ·ir , Jttn a: to'-[;).-

7(\- '7\l\\'l-N D \NK \ \.:,..\\) 
~~~~ 
l ~C(--~ J)t\ \ s 'J ~ 
\N~bf?i\\JS \ \'<)\:::) -cJ'JOfl 

.() (!) t+ ~ ~ C!- (!_~_ u ee-
~~i. . (!_ 

-~LfLI B,e-NAJe 1 7 1<-.0 -
IV\ \~ llrl ~~ 1 <I_+a ~o) M.}) -:L i 7 I I 

TL!YVJ-> C [/--c-rt ry ~e,ey 
' - t ·~{1y 

I ~-u> ~A-r s I rizf 
kieodb~ ,/1A.D 2•7q7 



4-22)·;:-~kc'IC{ 

E[ /.'cd{, c ~ flb ~Ol(-L 

!})I G:,tA_ Vez!w 
/!Of~~~~ 
3o~ui~ 

.3i, ill-~~ 
~ '1 <:;_ r1.. ~4ls Lf/&tJ£-tlc{~/ 

.....:)o<1 vU_;wvv 

3J 'Jerd J2uJl 

!? 4: 'R .G :-Ra-~ . 

3E. w. ~~tJ/W_w~ 
[J. Su.sq,~~.~~t. e.- Va11lJe:J 

'? r~ 
_;J -; .. 

q lf{] Sut1sa Vllfteq_ D;~l 

~ \( f::-_c:J ~ -Jt .::{ (c?! .,fv1 D /._ c 7 :r-( 

tSilftJ~PpJ.Jv e~/}ll · 
D~u Ju.a} ~w"--1 

·e. =3.~1 FLA-G r1-n ~ ..,_ {.:2._!) 

tV\\~ A' p:_'t! l J1Jl /). ~ Llt 

1¥?l1~h~ 
LO~, 111ll.;Ii ?1 7 



•• I I. \ <:.':__, 
~_.-::.~ \ .__.., 

1 hE =ZI d z 1 Nnr rroz 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:57 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: Please vote AGAINST Dar-Us-Salam Proposal 

From: Shiny and Ashish Nedungadi <shiny.ashish@yahoo.com> 
Reply-To: Shiny and Ash ish Nedungadi <shiny.ashish@yahoo.com> 
Date: Tue, 12 Feb 2013 21:09:03 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Please vote AGAINST Dar-Us-Salam Proposal 

Dear Ms. Sigaty, 
I am a resident of Western Howard County (1009 Bradford Lane, Mount Airy, MD). I moved here 
from Bowie in 2003 and one of the primary reasons was to move away from the busy city life to a 
more rural setting and my family chose Western Howard County and we love it here. My family and I 
use Rt. 144 every single day on our commute to work. 

I respectfully ask you to vote AGAINST the Dar-Us-Salaam (DUS) project to build a huge complex at 
the Woodmont Academy facility. I am not against DUS from building and expanding their facilities, 
but this facility is not appropriate for this location and would ruin the rural character of Howard 
County. Please vote AGAINST this proposal. 

I thank you in advance for your time in considering my appeal and I hope that you will do the right 
thing for Western Howard County. 

Sincerely, 
Ashish Nedungadi 

1 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:57 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 
FW: Woodmont Property Development 

From: Pamela Jean Ladson <pjladson@yahoo.com> 
Reply-To: Pamela Jean Ladson <pjladson@yahoo.com> 
Date: Thu, 7 Feb 2013 12:26:29 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Woodmont Property Development 

Hello, 

q- .oot 

As a resident of Glenwood, in Western Howard County I am urging you to vote against the W oodmont property 
owner's request to change from a Conditional Use to an Institutional Overlay District. A building project of this 
scope is in no way supporting the agricultural and residential climate of the Western Howard County region and 
would bring undesired consequences to the area such as higher traffic volumes. 
Those of us that live out here do without luxuries such as a neighborhood grocery store, fast food restaurants, 
and other suburban type amenities because this is a rural area and we want to keep it as such. 
Please vote against this change and contain the building of the W oodmont property to the scope for which it 
was designed. Please vote to save our residential and farmland in the Western Howard County region. 
Sincerely, 
Pamela Ladson 
3325 Campaign Court 
Glenwood, MD 2173 8 

1 



6/6/2013 

Michael Buckley 
13770 Old Rover Road 
West Friendship, MD 21794 

Jen Terrasa 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, :tviD 21043 

Dear Councilwon1an Terrasa, 

I am shocked and disappointed to see that the County Executive has defied the 

recommendations of the Planning Board in regards to the former Woodmont property. 

I urge you to listen to the will of the people and fight the rezoning of this property. 

· Thank you for your time and your service to our community. 

Sincerely, 



Brad Wolf 
3317 Roscommon Drive 
Glenelg, MD, 21737 
41 0-489-96 i 2 
brad andch rissy@ 111ac. com 

3/22/13 

County Councilmember Greg Fox 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Mr. Fox, 

My name is Brad Wolf and I live in Glenelg. 

Follo\IIJing 12 years of active duty service in the United States Navy as a 
submarine officer my wife, t'l!IO kids and I settled in \lVestern Hcnrvard County. We 
initially chose VVestern Ho'lJard County because of the good school system and 
convenience for work. Over the last 4 years 'l'Je have absolutely fallen in iove 
uui+h UruAI~I!'rt rn.ru .... fu ""'"....; ...,;; i+ ;......,t:' r~>.Uor crom tho ,.,·ld0 open spaces qu"lte back i.f¥HH ~ liV¥\;QfY "='< .. H.HHJ QHU ;;;;tU H . UQ,;;;< UHvE. E Lf _n~ Ylf v H J . 

roads and numerous farming and agricultural facilities the rural aspects of 
vi! estern Hovvard County are vvondertuL HovJever. I feel now that there is a 
potential for a precedent to be set that may alter this unique rural setting= 

.,... .• . • . • •• •• •. t +h rty t 14196 ror Irus reason! srronarv onnose Ine annu~"'~T1ru1 .n !"P-7nn~. e prope a - -~ -- -- - - - -- --- - ----- -- ..:.Ji -.p -!;- r --- ---- -- .-.-5iSI'"=F'="='5i'":;;;~§.-,.":::ll'"l~~"='"~"'~""' 

Frederick Rd in Cooksvme that is currently o~vned by \J\Joodmont Education 
Foundation, inc. by either adding an inst~tutional Overlay or changing the zoning 
district to Community Center Transition% The size7 scope and re-zoning seem to 
h~ !'nnfr~n.! in th~ ndnr!·H~~ ~st~hH~h~ri in th~ P!!ln Hf\\!i!~rrl ?D:.tQ the current T"ler 
~~ "'=F-="E~'=-S'~s; '5:-~ ~!&'!&'~ r!i!i~!i!S:-5~"="" ~-IJ:'"'='SE=FSS~SS"=F~ f;SS !&S~~! :S:~SE 5" S~5"~=-ss'65 .E::::,..'fbF~ ) 

Map and the originai intent of the vVoodmont estabHshment 

i urge you to vote against the rezoning of this property so \Ve can continue to 
promote the County's priorities of preserving land and prornoting agriculture in 

Very Respectfully, 

/VV!3A/~/ 
Brad Wolf · 0 
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Chrissy Wolf 
3317 Roscommon Drive 
Glenelg, fVID, 21737 
410-489-9612 

3/22/13 

County Councilmember Greg Fox 
3430 Court House Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Mr. Fox, 

My name is Chrissy Wolf and I live in Glenelg. 

\..) 

~ · 00 l 

FoHovving 9 years of active duty service in the United States Navy as a surface 
warfare officer my husband, t\lvo kids and I settled in \1\festern Howard County. 
\!de inifi~Hu i"~·tr~-~~ \A/o.~f~rn U.n.ur~rr! f'ru. snn.r hol"~uso of the QOOd SChOOl system !<If HHHV.UJ ~EEV~Y' V!<IS;;<.;;;?!..Y'E§E E lOVII'l!Q!Y r.JVY§~!..;{ !!JGY.Q ___ G _I ~!E_ w 

and convenience for work. Over the last 4 years "ve have absolutely fallen in . 
. . . . u . - . . II .. h ,... F th "d "t 1ove vvan f ~o\Nara tdounw ana aH It Las orrer. _ rom lkLe \iVL~e open spaces, qu1 e 
back roads and numerous farming and agricu!tura! facilities the ruraJ aspects of 
~vest ern Ho\-vard County are \-Vonderful. Ho\-vever. I feel now that there is a 
potential for a precedent to be set that may aiter this unique rurai setting" 

For this reason I strongiy oppose the application to rezone the property at 14196 
Frederick Rd !n Cooksville that is Cllrrentiy o\~~;~ned by VVoodmont Education 
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be contrary to the priorities established in the Plan Hovvard 20301 the current Tier 
Map and the original intent of the VVoodmont establishment 

i urge you ~nfiuence the planning board to vote against the rezoning of this 
property so we can cont~nue to promote the County's priorities of preserving !and 
and promoting agricuiture in the rural west. 
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COUNTY COUNCIL TESTIMONY 

Madam Chairwoman, Members of the County Council, Good Evening. My name is Paul 

Skalny and I live at 4312 Buckskin Wood Drive, Ellicott City, MD. I appear before you this 

evening on behalf of Residents for Responsible Development of Woodmont, Inc., also known as 

RRDW, a non-profit entity organized by a group of Howard County residents. 

I testify tonight on two proposed text amendments. Before proceeding, however, I would 

like to briefly address the recently withdrawn petition pertaining to Amendment 8.001, which 

dealt with the former site of the Woodmont Academy. As each of you know, Amendment 8.001 

generated significant community concern and provided a platform for some spirited discussions 

amongst many people, including some of you. I am happy to report that RRDW continues to 

work closely with Sang Oh, counsel for Woodmont Academy and Dar-Us-Salaam, the contract 

purchaser of the parcel. RRDW has proposed fair and reasonable restrictive covenants and, 

assuming Dar-Us-Salaam's continued cooperation, I am confident that an understanding 

regarding the future use of the parcel can be reached in short order. I thank and applaud Mr. Oh 

for doing the right thing and withdrawing the petition. And, I thank each of you for your 

participation during this process, including your willingness to meet with my clients and hear 

their concerns, and I appreciate the opportunity to publicly commend you for your efforts. 

With that said, back to the business of the two text amendments about which I would like 

to testify. While Amen ment 8.001 has been withdrawn, there appear to be at least two related 

residual text amendments that warrant the Council's attention. The first is the proposed revised 

purpose statement in Section 117.4 of the Zoning Regulations. The CCT district, as the name 

implies, was established as a transition zone. It was established to permit "community serving 

office, institutional, service and cultural facilities." As presently codified, these uses are 



intended to serve the surrounding residential community and to provide a transition between 

residential neighborhoods and retail activity centers. In closely reviewing each of the six 

properties in the County which are currently zoned CCT, it should be noted that the same 

common characteristics are prevalent for each of the respective properties. Specifically, each of 

the properties represents a transition between B-1, B-2 or POR zoned property and, with one 

exception, highly dense residential development, such as R-ED, RA-15, and R-20. 

The proposed text amendment would strike "retail activity centers" and replace it with 

"non-residential developments or an arterial highway." This revision, if adopted, would have 

far-reaching unintended consequences. Imagine, if you will, under this new purpose statement, a 

CCT -zoned parcel that sits between a residential community on one side and a horse breeding 

farm on the other. Under the uses permitted as a matter of right, the land owner could, for 

instance, construct a commercial office, a data processing center or a bank .... right in between a 

residential neighborhood and a horse farm. 

If we allow the purpose statement to be amended as proposed, the CCT zone will become 

less of a transition between two dissimilar zones, and more of a zone used by land owners to up­

zone their properties when the political winds do not favor a more dense business zone. Then, a 

few years later, they will be back, arguing that the jump from CCT to a more dense business 

zone is not a big step and should be permitted. Inevitably, under this scenario, our I -70 will 

quickly begin to look like Montgomery County's I-270. I said it at the planning board hearing 

and I will say it again this evening. If we, as a community, are serious about preserving the rural 

character of the west, then let's not succumb to political pressures and transparent rhetoric; let's 

be guided by sound principles; let's create predictability; and, let's really preserve the western 

portion of our county. 



The second text amendment on which I would like to testify pertains to Section 131 (K), 

dealing with Abandonment of Conditional Uses. The proposed text amendment provides that 

approved conditional uses for religious institutions would not lapse after two years, as is 

otherwise the case when a conditional use is discontinued for a period of two years. While I am 

not at all opposed to creating exceptions for otherwise abandoned uses, it is my opinion that this 

is little more than a red-headed Eskimo. If we are serious about creating exceptions, let's be 

strategic about this issue and carefully examine what land uses warrant this type of exception and 

have this exception then apply to them all. 

In so doing, I believe it is important that we consider the exception when significant 

dollars have been spent on constructing unique structures that are not easily transferred between 

uses. For example, I believe that this exception may make sense for a traditional church or 

mosque; for a gas station; or, for a cell tower. I don't think it should be appropriate for a 

religious institution that operates out of a traditional office building or other structure that could 

be utilized for numerous other purposes. In short, I think the exception may have some merit, in 

cases where the structure is unique and disallowance of its continued use for a particular purpose 

would have significant financial hardship on the owner. 

In addition, to the extent that the exception is created, it should apply not to the approved 

conditional use, but to the actual use as of the date of abandonment. The purpose of exceptions 

should be to avoid financial hardship and should not be deemed an opportunity to take advantage 

of a granted conditional use that never resulted in the construction of a unique structure. 

Changing demographics, governmental regulations and other unknown events do occur all the 

time and, as a community, we should be able to demand that due consideration is given to 

current days trends and issues in deciding whether a conditional use is appropriate. The mere 



fact that someone got approval for a gas station in a particular location, but never built it, does 

not mean we should allow a new owner to have a gas station in the same location today. 

Finally, as I said before, let's be strategic about this issue and examine it carefully. Let's 

not allow an 11th hour text amendment (which, by the way, did not come before the Planning 

Board for testimony or a recommendation) become law without significant additional 

consideration. Thank you for your time this evening. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

Paul G. Skalny, Esquire 
Davis, Agnor, Rapaport & Skalny, LLC 
10211 Wincopin Circle, Suite 600 
Columbia, MD 21044 
410.995.5800 
pskalny@darslaw,com 

Counsel for Residents for Responsible Development of W oodmont, Inc. 



THE BAL TIMOilli SUN 
W oodmont zoning request worries nearby residents 
By Blair Ames 
8:15 a.m. EST, February 26, 2013 

http://www. baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/howard/ ellicott-city /ph-ho-cf-woodmont-0228-
20130227,0,7697234.story 

Nearby residents of the former Woodmont Academy believe a zoning change request could lead to 
greater development on the Cooksville property. 

The Woodmont Educational Foundation, Inc. is in the process of selling the 66-acre property to Dar-us­
Salaam, a nearly 800-family Muslim community. The foundation has applied for the Institutional Overlay 
District, which is "established to permit community-serving institutional and cultural facilities," according 
to county zoning regulations. 

Dar-us-Salaam is planning to develop an Islamic Community Center at the site that would include its 
school and worship services. 

Residents are concerned that if Dar-us-Salaam is granted the new zoning district, which would allow it to 
build a religious structure, it could have too much flexibility developing the property. 

"This allows them (Dar-us-Salaam) to bypass the need to go through the conditional use process," said 
David Yungmann, a Woodbine resident who helped organize the Residents for Responsible Development 
of Woodmont. 

Yungmann said the zoning request could "open the flood gates" for future development at Woodmont, but 
also throughout the rest of western Howard County. 

"When you start rezoning 50 to 100 acre properties, it could attract larger projects," he said. 

The property currently is zoned rural conservation, with conditional uses for a private school and retreat 
center. 

Dar-us-Salaam, which operates a pre-kindergarten through 12th grade school at its College Park campus, 
has agreed to purchase the former home ofWoodmont Academy, located off Frederick Road near Route 
97. Officials have said the community and school have outgrown current facilities where they have 
operated for the past 14 years. 

Local residents have said the size and scope of the proposed project would change the landscape of rural 
western Howard County. 

They formed the nonprofit Residents for Responsible Development of W oodmont to oppose efforts by 
Dar-us-Salaam to receive conditional uses that were not granted to W oodmont Academy, which closed 
after the 2010-11 school year. 

Attorney Sang Oh, representing the owners of W oodmont in the zoning request, said his client asked for 
the institutional zoning to replace its current conditional uses, which expire when not used. 

Oh said the conditional uses for a private school and retreat center are expected to expire "sometime these 
summer." 



Residents for Responsible Development of Woodmont has stated it is not opposed to Dar-us-Salaam 
being granted the same conditional uses that Woodmont was given, but objects to Dar-us-Salaam's plan to 
develop the property with facilities large enough to accommodate thousands of people. 

The group is seeking an agreement with Dar-us-Salaam to give the community a voice in long-term 
growth plans. 

"If you're not willing to give the community some control over your long-term growth plans, then that 
tells me you'll just come back for more," Yungmann said. "Then it just grows and grows and grows." 

Oh said he was aware of residents' concerns. He added that by making the zoning request during 
comprehensive rezoning, he believes it will encourage dialogue as the two sides seek a "middle ground." 

Residents for Responsible Development of Woodmont has scheduled a meeting to update the community 
Thursday, March 7, at 7 p.m., at Bushy Park Elementary School in Glenwood. 

Comprehensive rezoning requests are expected to come before the Howard County Planning Board in the 
next few months with the first public hearing on rezoning requests scheduled for March 27 at 6 p.m. in 
the George Howard Building in Ellicott City. 



THE BALTIMORE SUN 
Howard residents ask Planning Board to deny Woodmont zoning 
By Blair Ames 
11:37 a.m. EDT, April10, 2013 

http://www. baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/howard/ ellicott-city/ph-ho-cf-zoning-hearing-0411-
20130409,0,6463367.story 

The former home of W oodmont Academy off Frederick Road in Cooksville is surrounded by horse farms, 
all of which are entered in the Howard County Agricultural Preservation Program. 

For Jennifer "Bird" Mobberley, who lives on the 134-acre farm directly across from Woodmont, rezoning 
the former Catholic school property "just doesn't make any sense." 

Mobberley was among the nearly 600 residents who attended the Howard County Planning Board's public 
hearing Monday evening on comprehensive zoning requests at Glenelg High School. Most were against 
the proposed rezoning at Woodmont, which would allow the Dar-us-Salaam Muslim Community an 
easier path to building an Islamic community center, including a mosque and school. 

"Why would you, the Planning Board, recommend the rezoning of property directly across the street that 
does not even remotely resemble a commercial, transitional zone?" she asked the five planning board 
members, who heard testimony from more than 60 residents during the four-hour hearing. 

When attorney Paul Skalny asked those opposed to the zoning request to stand, only a few people 
remained seated as the crowd broke into applause. 

The W oodmont property is currently zoned rural conservation with conditional use permits for 
educational and retreat facilities. Residents have said they are not opposed to Dar-us-Salaam using the 
same conditional uses granted to W oodmont, but are against the additional development on the property. 

"If Dar-us-Salaam wants to use the property in a way other than what has already been granted at 
W oodmont, it should seek a modification of the existing conditional use," Skalny said. "That is the right 
process to accomplish this objectives." 

The conditional use process is more time-consuming and expensive than the comprehensive zoning 
process. 

The Woodmont Education Foundation Inc. has asked that Woodmont be zoned with the Institutional 
Overlay District, which is "established to permit community-serving institutional and cultural facilities," 
according to county zoning regulations. 

The comprehensive zoning process, which follows every update of the county's general plan, offers the 
county an opportunity to begin implementing the vision laid out in the general plan, PlanHoward 2030. It 
also allows the county to review its zoning regulations and citizens to submit requests for a change in 
zoning. 

The county's Department of Planning and Zoning has advised against the Institutional Overlay for the 
Woodmont property, instead suggesting the Community Center Transition (CCT) zoning, which is 
intended to serve as a transition from residential to commercial areas. 

Residents formed the nonprofit Residents for Responsible Development of Woodmont to oppose efforts 
by Dar-us-Salaam to receive conditional uses that were not granted to Woodmont Academy, a pre­
kindergarten through eighth grade that closed after the 2010-11 school year. 



"Our opposition group is in no way about religion," said Glen Moran, president of the executive board of 
Residents for Responsible Development of W oodmont. "It's about establishing responsible land use 
policy consistent with Howard County's general plan." 

Moran said the nonprofit has more than 350 members and 1,000 people have signed up to receive email. 

The Woodmont Educational Foundation, Inc. is in the process of selling the 66-acre property to Dar-us­
Salaam, a nearly 800-family Muslim community. 

The sale of the property is dependent upon a number of factors, including the zoning change and 
fundraising, according to Minhaj Hasan, a member of Dar-us-Salaam's Board of Trustees. 

Dar-us-Salaam, which operates a pre-kindergarten through 12th grade school at its College Park campus, 
has agreed to purchase the former home of W oodmont Academy, located off Frederick Road near Route 
97. Dar-us-Salaam officials have said the community and school have outgrown current facilities where 
they have operated for the past 14 years. 

The Planning Board will host a third and final hearing Thursday, Aprilll at 7 p.m. at the George Howard 
Building in Ellicott City for residents who have signed up, but not yet had the opportunity to testify. The 
board is expected to make its recommendations to the County Council by the end of May, according to 
Marsha McLaughlin, director of the Department of Planning and Zoning. 

Apartments in Fulton? 

More than 20 residents opposed to the possibility of apartments being built in Fulton attended Monday's 
hearing with a handful testifying in front of the Planning Board. 

Maple Lawn Farms Inc. has requested rezoning of 91 acres along Scaggsville Road across from Reservoir 
High School. The property is currently zoned rural residential, but Maple Lawn is seeking the R-A-15 
zoning, which would allow for 15 units per acre. 

If granted, the zoning would allow an apartment complex with more than 1,000 units to be built. 

The current zoning allows for one home per three acres. 

"For all its purported emphasis on enhancing quality of life for future residents, this amendment fails to 
account for the lives of those of us who have already chosen Fulton to raise their family," said Fulton 
resident Phil Hartten. 

Under PlanHoward 2030, the property was incorporated into the Planned Service Area for public water 
and sewer. 

Over the past two weeks, residents have said the zoning and potential development would overburden 
area roads and schools. 
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June 13, 2013 ~") 

District 3 Representative 
George Howard Building 
3430 Courthouse Drive 
Ellicott City: MD 21043 

Dear Representative Terrasa: 

I am writing to ask for your help in resolving a serious issue in my rural community of Cooksville, 
MD (Howard County). My family and many members of our community are opposed to the re­
zoning and excessive development planned at the former Wood mont property in Cooksville, 
MD. We respectfully ask that you remove the proposed rezoning of this property from the 
Comprehensive Rezoning Bill, as recommended by the Planning Board. 

The rezoning of this property will set a precedent that will allow for large institutional 
developments throughout Western Howard County for generations to come. Also, rezoning the 
Woodmont to either an Institutional Overlay (10) or Community Center Transitional (CCT) is a 
contradiction to the stated Plan Howard 2030, which identifies the area as Rural Conservation. 
The property does not meet the requirements for either an 10 or CCT as it is not near a 
commercial district, is not on public water or sewer, is surrounded by farms in the Agricultural 
Preservation Program, and will not serve the surrounding community. In addition, please do not 
allow changes to the definition of either 10 or CCT zones as this will pave the way for other high 
intensity uses in rural zoning throughout the County. 

On a personal note, my family and many of our neighbors have spent all of our savings and 
continue to pay a significant amount of taxes to live to this rural residential community for the 
sole purpose of enjoying the serenity of the country. Please do not let our dreams be tal<en 
away by allowing the rezoning of this property to proceed. We ask that you act now on our 
behalf before there is an irreversible change to our rural neighborhood and all of Western 
Howard County. 

Respectfully, 

-:71~~7 
Mr. & Mrs. Martin Casey 

14301 Fox Creek Court 
Cooksville, MD 21723 
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Mary Kay Sigaty 

Howard County Council 

3430 Court House Drive 

Ellicott City, MD 21043_ 

Dear Ms. Sigaty, 

4918 Clearwater Drive 

Ellicott City, MD. 21043 

June 6, 2013 

REQUEST ~OR REZONING OF- WOODMONT P-ROP-ERTY BY DAR-US-SALAAM 

I am writing to strongly urge you to vote against the request by Dar-us-Salaam to have the former 

Woodmont Academy site rezoned so that they can proceed with constructing an enormous school and 

mosque. 

This rezoning request is completely unsuitable for a number of reasons: 

0 

1) This property is located in a rural area and is bordered on three sides by horse farms which are all part of 

the Farmland Forever program. The proposed facility is completely out of character with this area. 

2). Howard County designated the area where this property is located as Tier 4-agricultural land in the 

recent Plan Howard 2030. This proposed project is clearly not compatible with this designation. 

3} The proposed Community Center Transition (CCT} zoning does not make any sense as the property is 

not located in an area that is transitioning frorr{ r~'sidenfialto . commercial. This area is strictly rural. 

3). Frederick Road is not capable of handling the amount of traffic thC!,t would result from this facility. 

4.). There is no public water or sewer available. This facility would be drawing an enormous amount of well 

water and would generate an equally enormous amo-unt of waste. 

5) This project is proposed by a group which is not located in Howard Co.unty, but Montgomery County. It 

would therefore not benefit current residents; many residents are in fact strongly opposed to this. 

6} If this rezoning is allowed and this project built, it will open the door for many simi.lar proposals aU over 

western Howard County. 

The County Council has stated again and again that it wishes to preserve the rural character of the western 

portion of Howard County. To do so, this request cannot be allowed. After investigating the details of the 

proposal, the Planning Board unanimously voted 5-0 against rezoning the Wood mont property. 

Please uphold the recommendation of the Planning Board by voting against this proposaL Thank you. 

Sincerely~ 

.. ' i : .... -.. . · ·~ . . . ·: . :.· 
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Jen Terrasa 

Howard County Council 

3430 Court House Drive 

Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Re: Comprehensive Zoning Plan Amendment 8.001 

Dear Ms. Terrasa: 

4918 Clearwater Drive 

Ellicott City, MD 21043 

June 6, 2013 

cr--.--...;-s~S 

I a1n writing to strongly urge you to individually consider the application, critical facts and testimonies of record, 
and thereafter vote AGAINST the proposed Zoning Amendment 8.00 1. 

This amendment would change of 66 acres of RC-DEO zoned property to Community Center Transition (CCI) 

zoning. I find this change particularly troubling for all Howard County residences. The surrounding properties 

are all part of the Fannland Forever program and are zoned RC-DEO. There are no other applications for zoning 

mnendments in the immediate area. Howard County Plan 2030 calls for this area to remain rural. A CCf zone 

"serves the surrounding residential community and provides a transition between residential neighborhoods and 

retail activity centers "(Howard County Zoning regulations, pg 135). There are existing residential neighborhoods, 

but no retail activity center. I would also propose that a 66 acre development could not be defmed as a 

"transition" zone, but would defme a zone in its own right. I believe that this proposed amendment misapplies 

the intent of the ccr zoning. Therefore amending the zoning to ocr establishes a dangerous precedel}Ce a.nd 

woD:ld not be in the best interes(ofHow~rd Coun.ty a~ a whole . . 
; { . 

There have been a lot of discussions on the suitability of the site for the ctr rezoning. If approved, a significant 

number of uses would be permitted on 66 acres as a matter of right. Any plans for development must'receive 

Howard County and Maryland approvals that resolve inherent site issues, including traffic accessibility, required 

infrastructure, water supply, waste water management and storm water management. 

It was stated in the original amendment application that "The Property's recent history as a private academic 

school evidences its capability to provide institutional services to the surrounding community." I would caution 
that the previous use was granted as a non-conforming use conditional upon phased development. The 

conditions of the previous use were far more restrictive than that which would be granted by right if the property 

zoning was amended. The recent history is not an adequate factor to determine the suitability of the amended 

zoning for the complete site. 

I believe that these concerns were sufficiently valid for the Planning Board to originally vote 5-0 against rezoning 

the property. ~s recommendation has changed now th_at is being presented to the Council. 

I urge you to consider this amendment on its own merits, uphold the original recommendation of the Planning 

Board and vote AGAINSTamendment 8. 001. JPank you ~or your consideration. 

i'. _ . Sincerely, 

.<I) M-.-'c{_JL -·-a/Z?(/.}M_ 

Paul Harbison, P .E. 

Constituent Distlict 1 



Knight, Karen 

-~From: 

3ent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Karen E. Streaker 
13270 State Route 144 

Karen Streaker <kstreaker@hotmail.com> 
Friday, April 05, 2013 10:59 AM. 
Fox, Greg · 
Woodmont Property 

West Friendship, MD 21794 
kstreaker@hotmail. com 

5 April2013 

Dear Mr. Fox, 

4jt; _, 0~ 
)5". 00 \ 

I am writing about my concerns with the W oodmont Academy property and how this will impact the western 
part of our county if the zoning is changed. I have lived in my home for over 20 years now, and part of the 
appeal of living there is the fact that I'm surrounded by farmland and open spaces. We take great pride in our 
area and strive to keep it that way. Changing the zoning would rewrite the future of the western part of the 
county and would open the door for many more commercialized development projects. My concerns all cover 
the water table, the traffic, the noise. I live approximately Yz miles east of the property and would be directly 
affected in so many ways, all of which are negative. I understand that one of the county officials stated that Rt. 
144 is able to manage the traffic from the fair so why wouldn't it be able to manage the traffic from the Dar-us­
Salaam group (who states they will have up to 5000 people on their property)? I challenge that person to come 
stay with me during fair week or the Sheep and Wool Festival in May or any other large function held at the fair 
grounds and let them experience first-hand how well Rt. 144 handles the increase in traffic. I am unable to get 
out of my driveway and have sat waiting for the light on Rt. 144 and Rt. 32 for up to 45 minutes. That is 
unacceptable during fair week, and I can't imagine living that way all year. If it were your neighborhood, 
would you find it acceptable? The W oodmont property should be left as is with the current conditional use 
zoning and should not be allowed to be changed to the CCT zoning. The very definition of the CCT zoning is 
to "serve the surrounding residential community". The community that would be using the property is from 
everywhere but local, and would be commuting here from College Park, Washington DC, and Virginia. I hope 
that the fact that the group trying to purchase the W oodmont Property is a religious group, will not affect our 
representatives and the county departments better judgment, for what is truly best for our area. 

Thank you, 

Karen E. Streaker 

1 
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Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Thursday, June 06, 2013 1:55 PM 
Tolliver, Sheila 
Regner, Robin 

~.oo ( 

Subject: FW: Future Development of the Former Woodmont Academy Property (Route 144) 

From: Sarah Guarin <srguarin04@yahoo.com> 
Reply-To: Sarah Guarin <srguarin04@yahoo.com> 
Date: Sat, 2 Mar 2013 16:44:43 -0500 
To: Mary Kay Sigaty <mksigaty@howardcountymd.gov> 
Subject: Future Development of the Former Wood mont Academy Property (Route 144) 

Dear Council Member Sigaty, 
I have been a Howard County resident since 2004. I was drawn to the quiet and beautiful rural West and I've always 
believed this area would be preserved and protected. I am writing you today to voice my strong opposition to the future 
development of the former Woodmont Academy Property on Route 144. I am one of 2,000+ very concerned Howard 
County residents who believe the future plans of the Dar-us-salaam organization would be inappropriate for this area. It's 
my understanding the current owners of the Wood mont Property have requested zoning changes in order to 
accommodate Dar-us-salaam's future plans to build a worship facility with capacity of up to 5,000 and other large 
structures. The amount of traffic congestion this would generate and other aspects associated with this large 
development would put an enormous strain on our current infrastructure and resources in this area. 
I want to be clear that I oppose the size of this development, not the religious affiliation of the organization. 
If more large organizations continue to find a way to accommodate THEIR needs and not the needs of the surrounding 
residents/communities, I fear the landscape of Western Howard County will be changed forever. 
Thank you for your time. 
Sarah Rutherford Guarin 
3232 Starting Gate Court 
Woodbine, MD 21797 

1 



Councilman Greg Fox 
3430 Court House Dr. 
Ellicott City, MD 21043 

Dear Councilman Fox, 

We are asking that you help prevent the rezoning of the Woodmont property to CCT and 
to limit any development to no more than what was approved for Woodmont. 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~~~iJ~~ 
Sebastian and Rosemary Parisi 
15274 Callaway Court 
Glenwood, MD 21738 


